

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC03-1554**

HENRY SIRECI,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARIE-LOUISE SAMUELS PARMER
Florida Bar No. 0005584
Assistant Capital Collateral Counsel
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - MIDDLE
3801 CORPOREX PARK DRIVE
Suite 210
TAMPA, FL 33619-1136
(813) 740-3544
(813) 740-3554 (Facsimile)
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT I

MR. SIRECI MADE A SUFFICIENT SHOWING FOR POST
CONVICTION DNA TESTING UNDER FLORIDA RULE OF
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.853(b)(3) and(b)(4) AND SECTION
925.11, FLORIDA STATUTES THEREFORE THE LOWER COURT
ERRED IN DENYING MR. SIRECI’S MOTION 17

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

B. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S RULING 17

 1. SUFFICIENCY OF PLEADINGS 18

 2. REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF ACQUITTAL 21

 3. REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF MITIGATION OF
 SENTENCE 26

ARGUMENT II

THE LOWER COURT’S ORDER DEPRIVED MR. SIRECI OF
HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND
ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE DECLARATION OF RIGHTS
TO THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND DENIED HIM A
FAIR APPEAL WHEN IT FAILED TO MAKE FACTUAL

FINDINGS AND STATE ITS RATIONALE	27
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
B. FAILURE TO MAKE FINDINGS AND STATE RATIONALE	28
ARGUMENT III	
THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF MR. SIRECI’S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION DNA TESTING VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF UNDER BOTH THE FLORIDA AND U.S. CONSTITUTIONS	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In Re Amendment To Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Creating Rule 3.853 (DNA Testing), 807 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2001)	26, 32
Assay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974, 989 (Fla. 2000)	30
Harvey v. Horan, 285 F.3d 298 (4 th Cir. 2002)	32
Knighten v. State, 829 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	21,24-25
Riley v. State, 851 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	21-24, 30
Sireci v. Moore, 825 So.2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	3
Sireci v. State, 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981); cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed.2d 863(1982)	2, 4, 6
Sireci v. State, 469 So.2d 119 (Fla. 1985); cert. denied 478 U.S. 1010, 106 S.Ct. 3308, 92 L.Ed.2d 721(1986)	2
Sireci v. State, 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991); cert. denied 503 U.S. 946, 112 S.Ct. 1500, 117 L.Ed.2d 639 (1992)	2
Sireci v. State, 773 So.2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	3, 4
State v. Sireci, 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	2
State v. Sireci, 536 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1988)	2
Stephens v. State, 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	22
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 688,104 S.Ct. 2052,80 L.Ed.2d 668(1984) . .	22

OTHER

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.853	1, 3, 9, 10-12, 13, 16-18, 21,26,28
--	-------------------------------------

Florida Statutes, Section 921.141(6)(d) 11

Florida Statutes, Section 925.11 1, 3, 7, 13, 17, 18,21, 26
